

City of Albuquerque

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	R-17-152				
Туре:	Resolution	Status:	Enacted		
File created:	1/4/2017	In control:	City Council		
		Final action:	2/6/2017		
Enactment date:	2/24/2017	Enactment #:	R-2017-015		
Title:	Approving The Attached Grant Application For The FY2018 EMS Fund Act Grant With The New Mexico Department Of Health And Providing For An Appropriation To The Fire Department In Fiscal Year 2018 (Benton, by request)				
Sponsors:	Isaac Benton (By Request)				
Indexes:					

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. R-152, 2. R-152Enacted

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/24/2017	1	Mayor	Signed by the Mayor	
2/24/2017	1	City Clerk	Published	
2/15/2017	1	City Council	Sent to Mayor for Signature	
2/6/2017	1	City Council	Passed	Pass
1/18/2017	1	City Council	Accepted with a recommendation Do Pass, As Amended	
1/9/2017	1	Finance & Government Operations Committee	Amended	Pass
1/9/2017	1	Finance & Government Operations Committee	Sent to Council with a recommendation of Do Pass, as Amended	Pass
1/4/2017	1	City Council	Introduced and Referred	
1/4/2017	1	President	Referred	

CITY of ALBUQUERQUE TWENTY-SECOND COUNCIL

COUNCIL BILL NO. <u>R-17-152</u>

ENACTMENT NO.

SPONSORED BY: Isaac Benton, by request

RESOLUTION

Approving The Attached Grant Application For The FY2018 EMS Fund Act Grant With The New

Mexico Department Of Health And Providing For An Appropriation To The Fire Department In Fiscal

Year 2018 (Benton, by request)

APPROVING THE ATTACHED GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE FY2018 EMS FUND ACT GRANT WITH THE NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND PROVIDING FOR AN APPROPRIATION TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT IN FISCAL YEAR 2018.

WHEREAS, the New Mexico Department of Health are distributing funds to eligible entities; and

WHEREAS, the Albuquerque Fire Department will utilize this grant to purchase equipment to upgrade the equipment for the AFD Paramedic Program; and

WHEREAS, grant funds in the amount of \$68,579 for this purpose are available to the City of Albuquerque from the FY2018 EMS FUND ACT Grant; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albuquerque is desirous of accepting these funds which requires \$2,812 for indirect costs to support this grant and is available in the General Fund.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE:

Section 1. That the application with the New Mexico Department of Health in the amount of \$68,579 in State Funds is hereby approved, and its acceptance and filing with the appropriate official or office is and in all respects approved.

Section 2. That funds in the amount of \$68,579 is hereby appropriated to the Transfer to Operating Grants Fund (265) in the General Fund (110) from available fund balance.

Section 3. That funds in the amount of \$71,391 consisting of \$68,579 in state monies from the New Mexico Department of Health and includes \$2,812 for indirect costs from the General Fund Transfer to Operating Grants Fund (265) are hereby appropriated to the Fire Department in the Operating Grants Fund (265) for Fiscal Year 2018.

X:\CITY COUNCIL\SHARE\CL-Staff_Legislative Staff\Legislation\22 Council\R-152final.doc